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Import of Trawlers

3250. SHRI D. N. PATODIA
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether many Indian firms have shown keeness to enter into deep sea fishing;

(b) whether these firms have requested for Government's permission to import foreign trawlers, as the Indian trawlen are not good enough; and

(c) If so, how many requests have been received for import of trawlers and the decision thereon ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN tHE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE.
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATrON (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE): (a) to (c). Deep sea fishing' vessels are now being constructed in the country. As a large number of vessels will be required, it is necessary to develop indigenous capacity for manufacture of vessels. It will not be in the interests of the country to depend entirely on imports. Even if the vessels initially constructed do nN come up to the best international standards, improvements can be effected on the basis of experience. At the same time it is necessary to ensure that the immediate needs of the fishing industry are met. In line with this approach, Government had introduced a scheme in 1968 for import of a limited number of deep sea fishing vessels. One of the conditions of the scheme was that one vessel should be constructed indigenously for every two vessels imported.
Under this scheme, arrangements are being made to import 30 vessels, linked wich construction of 15 vessels indigeno·
usly. Twelve parties are participating in thi. scheme.

Propo.-Is for establishment of deep sea fishing projects in collaboration with foreign parties have since been received from seven parties. These proposals involve import of fishing vessels under collaboration arrangements. As the impart of fishing vessels is not permitted at present except under the scheme referred to above: these proposals have not been cleared.

The position IS, however, being kept under constant review to ensure that an appropriate balance is maintained between the immediate needs of the fishing industry and the need for developing self-sufficiency in the equipment required by the industry.

Plan for Conversion of Rajasthan Desert into Pasture in 12 years

3251. SHRI D. N. PATODIA:
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) Whether according to the reports of expert' of Ihe Indian National Science Academy with adequate Central assistance, lhe arid desert of Rajasthan can be converted into green pasture within a period of 12 years;

(b) whether the above recommendation is based on practical investigations of the experts; and

(c) if so, the details of the recommendations and what steps Government have taken to implement them ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND'
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE): (al No.

The final report of the Study team is yet to be recei ved. The summary of recommendations, however. as obtained includes the following statement:-

"Converting the desert region into green pastures and fields within a generation may appear a dream, but it is within our power to make this dream a reality."

(b) No.

The recommendations were made by the study team after about 3 week's visit in some of the critical areas of the region covering more than 2,500 km. by road i n the Jaiselmer, Barmer, Ganganagar
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Jodhpur and Bikaner Districts affected by the las( June-July "Sandstorms".

(c) A copy of the summary recommendations is laid on the Table or' the House. [Placed ill Library, See No.
LT-4478/70.j

It may, however, be mentioned Ihat on the basis "f the recommendations of the other expert teams sent by the Government, schemes on sand dune fixation, and aiiorestation in Rajasthan Canal project areas are being executed with a 4th Plan outlay of Rs. I crorc.

Reinstatement of P&T Employees who took part in September, 1968 Strike

3251. SHRI HARDAYAL DBVGUN:
Will the Minister of INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING AND
COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to stat.:

(a) whether all the employees of the Pos~s and Telegraphs Department who took part in the 19th September, 1968 strike have since been reinstated;

(b) if not, the number of those who are still suspended;

(c) the reasons for not reinstating them;

(d) whether some cases are s(dl under review; and

(e) if so the number thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND IN THE DEPA-
RTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI SHER SINGH): (a) All the employees who were suspended or discharged from service for their participation in the strike of 19th September, 1968 have been reinstated in

\ service, except three temporary officials of Delhi Circle who are involved in other cases and one of Kerala Ci rd e who has been askeu to give a declaration before reinstatment. In addilion there are four officials of Kerala Circle who have been either dismissed or removed from service.

(b) Nil.

(e) Does nOl arise.

(d) Yes.

(e) Out of the cases of 4 officials referred to at the and of reply to part
(a) the ca!les of three are under review.

Play on Life and Teachings of Swami Vil'ekananda

3253. SHRI S. 1\1. BANERJEE:
Will the Minister of INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING AND COMMU-
NICA nONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Song and Drama Division staged a play on the life and teachings of Swami Vi\'ekananda at Kany~kumari lT~.mil Nadu) recently;

(b) if so. whether this successful play is likely tD be shown in other big cities; and

(C) if not, the reasons fDr the same?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI J. K. GUJRAL): (a) The SDng and Drama Division staged a daoce-
drama on the life and teachings of Swami Vivekananda at Kanyakumari on 25, 26,
27, 28 and 29th October, 1970.

(b) Yes, Sir, subject to availability of resources.

(c) Question does nDt arise.

Steps to regulate distribution of Falidol and Endrine to avoid misuse

3254. SHRI BABURAO PA TIL :
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the ."griculture Departments of State Government ha\ic begun to distribute. FaiidDI anol Endrine. two poisonous drugs, to cultivators for destroying insects in pady landds~

